LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

Class 19

Stationery and office equipment, artists' and teaching materials

19-01 WRITING PAPER, CARDS FOR CORRESPONDENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including all paper, in the widest sense of the term, which is used for writing, drawing, painting or printing, such as tracing paper,
carbon paper, newsprint, envelopes, greetings cards and illustrated postcards, even if they embody a sound recording.

ID No. Indication
103049 Aerograms
103048 Announcement cards
103054 Carbon paper
103037 Drawing paper
103038 Envelopes [stationery]
103045 Greetings cards
103047 Illustrated postcards
103036 Letter cards
103035 Mailing wrappers for printed matter
103044 Mourning cards
103041 Newsprint
104799 Origami paper
103043 Paper for architectural plans
103042 Photographic paper
103046 Picture postcards
103050 Postcards
103052 Printing paper
103040 Security paper
104888 Sticky notes
103053 Tracing paper
103051 Writing paper
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19-02 OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including equipment used at cash desks, such as change sorters.

c. Some office equipment is to be placed in other subclasses or classes, for example, office furniture in Cl. 6, office machines and
equipment in Cl. 14-02, CI. 16-03, CI. 18-01, Cl. 18-02 or CI. 18-04, and writing materials in Cl. 19-01 or CI. 19-06 (see
Alphabetical List).

ID No. Indication
103082 Adhesive tape dispensers
103097 Apparatus for counting bank notes
103088 Apparatus for making rolls of coins
103096 Apparatus for smoothing bank notes
103086 Banknote clips
Money clips
104891 Binder clips
103098 Boxes for paper clips
104890 Brass fasteners for paper [foldback pins]
103091 Cancelling stamps [tools] for postmarks
103070 Card index cabinets [mobile]
103064 Card index guide tabs
103078 Card index plates
103059 Cashboxes
103063 Change boxes [money]
103065 Change sorters [money]
103073 Coin plates
103067 Correspondence trays
103071 Dampers [office equipment]
103066 Dating and numbering devices for office use
103095 Dispensers for correction fluid
103105 Dispensers for correction ribbons
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104800

103094

103087

104689

103084

103069

103060

103101

103083

103099

103102

103106

103056

104801

103103

103090

103081

103089

103072

103075

103062

103061

103085

103057

103068

103074

103079

103093

LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

Dispensers for correction tapes
Draft holders
Drawing clips

Drawing pins
Thumbtacks

Elastic bands for office use

Electric apparatus for erasing [office equipment]
Filing boxes [office equipment]

Filing trays [office equipment]

Folders for hanging files

Holders for paper clips

Holders for stamps [seals]

Holders for visiting cards [office equipment]
Letter fasteners

Letter openers

Lettering apparatus, hand-operated [office equipment]
Memo pad holders

Money boxes for counting change

Money shovels

Numbering stamps

Office punches

Office seals

Office staplers

Paper clips

Paper fasteners

Paper knives

Paper punches [for office use]
Paperweights

Perforating stamps

Class 19 - Page 3



103104

103092

103077

103076

103055

104889

103080

103058

103100

19-03 CALENDARS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
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Pin trays [office equipment]
Rubber stamps

Spindle files

Spring clamps for holding papers
Staple removers

Staples for paper

Stencils [stationery]

Supports for shorthand pads
Supports for stenography tablets

Telephone number finders

b. Not including diaries (CI. 19-04).

ID No.

103111

103110

103107

103109

103108

103252

Indication
Advent calendars

Bases for loose-leaf desk diaries
Tear-off calendar holders

Calendars [also as advertising material]
Pages for loose-leaf desk diaries
Tear-off calendars

Wall charts for vacation planning

19-04 BOOKS AND OTHER OBJECTS OF SIMILAR OUTWARD APPEARANCE

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including covers of books, bindings, albums, diaries and similar objects.

ID No.

103134

103137

Indication
Accounting books

Address books
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103265 Album leaves fitted with pockets
103116 Albums of all sorts [stamps, photographs, postcards]
103117 Almanacs
103118 Binding rings
103128 Bindings [book]
103123 Book covers
103133 Book jackets
103126 Booklets
103125 Books
103130 Catalogues

Catalogs
103114 Diaries
103136 Document folders
103139 Filing containers for compact discs
103140 Filing containers for diskettes
103141 Filing containers for visiting cards
103267 Filing pages for coins for collectors
103112 Jackets for papers

Portfolios [stationery]

103129 Magazines

103135 Music books
103120 Note pads

103121 Notebooks [books]
103113 Office files

103127 Office ledgers
103124 Photograph albums

Snapshot albums

103122 Postage stamp classifiers
103132 Postcard albums
103244 Printed leaves of albums
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103119 Scoring pads for bridge
103115 Scrap books

103138 Shorthand pads
103131 Stamp albums

19-05 [VACANT]

19-06 MATERIALS AND INSTRUMENTS FOR WRITING BY HAND, FOR DRAWING, FOR PAINTING, FOR SCULPTURE, FOR
ENGRAVING AND FOR OTHER ARTISTIC TECHNIQUES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Not including paintbrushes (Cl. 04-04), drawing tables and attached equipment (CI. 06-03), or writing paper (CI. 19-01).

ID No. Indication
104802 3D printing pens
103192 Ball-point pens
103164 Bevel protractors
103181 Bevel squares
103161 Blackboard erasers
103150 Burins
103152 Canvas stretchers for painters
103151 Cartridges for drawing ink
103186 Chalk holders
103159 Crayons
103156 Curve tracers
103180 Cutting squares
103142 Desk blotting mats
103146 Desk mats
103155 Dividers
103160 Drawing apparatus
103185 Drawing boards [except tables]
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103154 Drawing compasses
103166 Drawing implements
103197 Drawing machine heads
103199 Drawing pens

Ruling pens
103190 Drawing rules
103179 Drawing squares
103191 Electric engraving stylus
103162 Ellipsographs
103182 Eraser shields
103183 Erasing rubbers
103148 Fountain pen nibs
103173 Fountain pens
103184 French curves
103195 Hand blotters
103144 Inkstands
103145 Inkwells
103196 Lead sharpeners [pencils]
103157 Line chalks
104617 Markers

Highlighters
103175 Office rulers
103149 Paint boxes for painters
103153 Painters' easels
103167 Painters' palettes
103200 Painting kits for water colorists
103168 Pantographs for drawing
103172 Pen holders
103170 Pencil boxes

Pen trays
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103187 Pencil holders

103194 Pencil sharpeners

103158 Pencils

103169 Pens

103188 Propelling pencils

103189 Protractors [also nautical]
103174 Refills for ball-point pens
103178 School blackboards

103143 Sharpeners for chalks
104803 Signing machines

103193 Stands for pens

103171 Stencils [patterns]

103176 Styles

103177 Stylographs

103198 Thermocauteries for pyrography
103163 Toolmakers' squares

103165 Water color saucers for artists
103147 Writing slates

19-07 TEACHING MATERIALS AND APPARATUS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including maps of all kinds, globes and planetariums.
¢. Not including audiovisual teaching aids (CI. 14-01).

ID No. Indication
103209 Astronomical globes
103208 Astronomical maps
103214 Atlases
103211 City plans
105106 Driving simulators for training
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104804

103202

105005

103273

103206

104805

103212

103207

103210

103213

103203

103201

103204

103205
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Flight simulators for training
Geographical maps

Laser pointers

Map holders [teaching material]

Maps of the world in two hemispheres
Medical simulators for training
Panoramic tables [sightseeing]
Planetariums

Planispheres for navigation

Pointers

Road maps

Teaching apparatus [except audiovisual aids]
Teaching materials

Terrestrial globes

19-08 OTHER PRINTED MATTER

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including printed advertising materials.

ID No.

103224

103216

103229

103241

103242

103250

103243

103219

103223

Indication
Accounting sheets
Admission tickets

Advertisement inserts
Advertisement insets

Advertisement posters
Advertising placards
Architects' plans
Bank checks
Calculating tables

Cards for card indexes
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103215

103257

103221

103217

103234

103253

103233

103220

103259

103258

103248

103247

103239

103238

103227

103249

103232

103237

103254

103246

103218

103256

103251

103255

103228

103231

103245

103236
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Cards for registering absences
Chip cards

Credit cards

Embroidery designs [patterns]
Engravings

Forms [printed]

Graphs

Identification cards

Lottery forms [printed]
Magnetic cards

Medical prescription pads
Menstrual cycle indicators
Music paper

Newspapers

Parking discs

Patterns for dressmaking
Printed leaves of ledgers
Printed matter, including advertising materials
Prospectus

Railway timetables

Seals for letters

Smart cards

Stamp album leaves

Stickers

Tables for indicating distances
Tables indicating distances

Tags
Labels

Templates for cutting

Test pictures for oculists' instruments
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103235

103240

103226

103225

103222
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Timetables
Topographical plans
Transfers

Transfers for vehicle registration plates
Transfers for vehicle license plates

Visiting cards

19-99 MISCELLANEOUS

ID No.

103262

103266

103264

103261

103270

103260

103274

103271

103268

103263

103269

Indication
Binding strips [bookbinding]
Book markers
Calculating discs
Folders for film negatives [loose leaves]
Folders for photographic negatives and prints
Label fasteners
Magnetic boards
Memo boards
Newspaper holders [for reading]
Page turners

Slide rules
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