Class 19

Stationery and office equipment, artists' and teaching materials

19-01 WRITING PAPER, CARDS FOR CORRESPONDENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including all paper, in the widest sense of the term, which is used for writing, drawing, painting or printing, such as tracing paper, carbon paper, newsprint, envelopes, greetings cards and illustrated postcards, even if they embody a sound recording.

ID No.	Indication
103049	Aerograms
103048	Announcement cards
103054	Carbon paper
103037	Drawing paper
103038	Envelopes [stationery]
103045	Greetings cards
103047	Illustrated postcards
103036	Letter cards
103035	Mailing wrappers for printed matter
103044	Mourning cards
103041	Newsprint
104799	Origami paper
103043	Paper for architectural plans
103042	Photographic paper
103046	Picture postcards
103050	Postcards
103052	Printing paper
103040	Security paper
104888	Sticky notes
103053	Tracing paper
103051	Writing paper

19-02 OFFICE EQUIPMENT

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including equipment used at cash desks, such as change sorters.
- c. Some office equipment is to be placed in other subclasses or classes, for example, office furniture in Cl. 6, office machines and equipment in Cl. 14-02, Cl. 16-03, Cl. 18-01, Cl. 18-02 or Cl. 18-04, and writing materials in Cl. 19-01 or Cl. 19-06 (see Alphabetical List).

ID No.	Indication
103082	Adhesive tape dispensers
103097	Apparatus for counting bank notes
103088	Apparatus for making rolls of coins
103096	Apparatus for smoothing bank notes
103086	Banknote clips Money clips
104891	Binder clips
103098	Boxes for paper clips
104890	Brass fasteners for paper [foldback pins]
103091	Cancelling stamps [tools] for postmarks
103070	Card index cabinets [mobile]
103064	Card index guide tabs
103078	Card index plates
103059	Cashboxes
103063	Change boxes [money]
103065	Change sorters [money]
103073	Coin plates
103067	Correspondence trays
103071	Dampers [office equipment]
103066	Dating and numbering devices for office use
103095	Dispensers for correction fluid
103105	Dispensers for correction ribbons

104800	Dispensers for correction tapes
103094	Draft holders
103087	Drawing clips
104689	Drawing pins Thumbtacks
103084	Elastic bands for office use
103069	Electric apparatus for erasing [office equipment]
103060	Filing boxes [office equipment]
103101	Filing trays [office equipment]
103083	Folders for hanging files
103099	Holders for paper clips
103102	Holders for stamps [seals]
103106	Holders for visiting cards [office equipment]
103056	Letter fasteners
104801	Letter openers
103103	Lettering apparatus, hand-operated [office equipment]
103090	Memo pad holders
103081	Money boxes for counting change
103089	Money shovels
103072	Numbering stamps
103075	Office punches
103062	Office seals
103061	Office staplers
103085	Paper clips
103057	Paper fasteners
103068	Paper knives
103074	Paper punches [for office use]
103079	Paperweights
103093	Perforating stamps

103104	Pin trays [office equipment]
103092	Rubber stamps
103077	Spindle files
103076	Spring clamps for holding papers
103055	Staple removers
104889	Staples for paper
103080	Stencils [stationery]
103058	Supports for shorthand pads Supports for stenography tablets
103100	Telephone number finders

19-03 CALENDARS

Note(s)

- a. Note(s)
- b. Not including diaries (Cl. 19-04).

ID No.	Indication
103111	Advent calendars
103110	Bases for loose-leaf desk diaries Tear-off calendar holders
103107	Calendars [also as advertising material]
103109	Pages for loose-leaf desk diaries
103108	Tear-off calendars
103252	Wall charts for vacation planning

19-04 BOOKS AND OTHER OBJECTS OF SIMILAR OUTWARD APPEARANCE

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including covers of books, bindings, albums, diaries and similar objects.

ID No.	Indication
103134	Accounting books
103137	Address books

103265	Album leaves fitted with pockets
103116	Albums of all sorts [stamps, photographs, postcards]
103117	Almanacs
103118	Binding rings
103128	Bindings [book]
103123	Book covers
103133	Book jackets
103126	Booklets
103125	Books
103130	Catalogues Catalogs
103114	Diaries
103136	Document folders
103139	Filing containers for compact discs
103140	Filing containers for diskettes
103141	Filing containers for visiting cards
103267	Filing pages for coins for collectors
103112	Jackets for papers Portfolios [stationery]
103129	Magazines
103135	Music books
103120	Note pads
103121	Notebooks [books]
103113	Office files
103127	Office ledgers
103124	Photograph albums Snapshot albums
103122	Postage stamp classifiers
103132	Postcard albums
103244	Printed leaves of albums

103119	Scoring pads for bridge
103115	Scrap books
103138	Shorthand pads
103131	Stamp albums

19-05 [VACANT]

19-06 MATERIALS AND INSTRUMENTS FOR WRITING BY HAND, FOR DRAWING, FOR PAINTING, FOR SCULPTURE, FOR ENGRAVING AND FOR OTHER ARTISTIC TECHNIQUES

- a. Note(s)
- b. Not including paintbrushes (Cl. 04-04), drawing tables and attached equipment (Cl. 06-03), or writing paper (Cl. 19-01).

ID No.	Indication
104802	3D printing pens
103192	Ball-point pens
103164	Bevel protractors
103181	Bevel squares
103161	Blackboard erasers
103150	Burins
103152	Canvas stretchers for painters
103151	Cartridges for drawing ink
103186	Chalk holders
103159	Crayons
103156	Curve tracers
103180	Cutting squares
103142	Desk blotting mats
103146	Desk mats
103155	Dividers
103160	Drawing apparatus
103185	Drawing boards [except tables]

103154	Drawing compasses
103166	Drawing implements
103197	Drawing machine heads
103199	Drawing pens Ruling pens
103190	Drawing rules
103179	Drawing squares
103191	Electric engraving stylus
103162	Ellipsographs
103182	Eraser shields
103183	Erasing rubbers
103148	Fountain pen nibs
103173	Fountain pens
103184	French curves
103195	Hand blotters
103144	Inkstands
103145	Inkwells
103196	Lead sharpeners [pencils]
103157	Line chalks
104617	Markers Highlighters
103175	Office rulers
103149	Paint boxes for painters
103153	Painters' easels
103167	Painters' palettes
103200	Painting kits for water colorists
103168	Pantographs for drawing
103172	Pen holders
103170	Pencil boxes Pen trays

103187	Pencil holders
103194	Pencil sharpeners
103158	Pencils
103169	Pens
103188	Propelling pencils
103189	Protractors [also nautical]
103174	Refills for ball-point pens
103178	School blackboards
103143	Sharpeners for chalks
104803	Signing machines
103193	Stands for pens
103171	Stencils [patterns]
103176	Styles
103177	Stylographs
103198	Thermocauteries for pyrography
103163	Toolmakers' squares
103165	Water color saucers for artists
103147	Writing slates

19-07 TEACHING MATERIALS AND APPARATUS

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including maps of all kinds, globes and planetariums.
- c. Not including audiovisual teaching aids (Cl. 14-01).

ID No.	Indication
103209	Astronomical globes
103208	Astronomical maps
103214	Atlases
103211	City plans
105106	Driving simulators for training

104804	Flight simulators for training
103202	Geographical maps
105005	Laser pointers
103273	Map holders [teaching material]
103206	Maps of the world in two hemispheres
104805	Medical simulators for training
103212	Panoramic tables [sightseeing]
103207	Planetariums
103210	Planispheres for navigation
103213	Pointers
103203	Road maps
103201	Teaching apparatus [except audiovisual aids]
103204	Teaching materials
103205	Terrestrial globes

19-08 OTHER PRINTED MATTER

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including printed advertising materials.

ID No.	Indication
103224	Accounting sheets
103216	Admission tickets
103229	Advertisement inserts Advertisement insets
103241	Advertisement posters
103242	Advertising placards
103250	Architects' plans
103243	Bank checks
103219	Calculating tables
103223	Cards for card indexes

103215	Cards for registering absences
103257	Chip cards
103221	Credit cards
103217	Embroidery designs [patterns]
103234	Engravings
103253	Forms [printed]
103233	Graphs
103220	Identification cards
103259	Lottery forms [printed]
103258	Magnetic cards
103248	Medical prescription pads
103247	Menstrual cycle indicators
103239	Music paper
103238	Newspapers
103227	Parking discs
103249	Patterns for dressmaking
103232	Printed leaves of ledgers
103237	Printed matter, including advertising materials
103254	Prospectus
103246	Railway timetables
103218	Seals for letters
103256	Smart cards
103251	Stamp album leaves
103255	Stickers
103228	Tables for indicating distances Tables indicating distances
103231	Tags Labels
103245	Templates for cutting
103236	Test pictures for oculists' instruments

103235	Timetables
103240	Topographical plans
103226	Transfers
103225	Transfers for vehicle registration plates Transfers for vehicle license plates
103222	Visiting cards

19-99 MISCELLANEOUS		
ID No.	Indication	
103262	Binding strips [bookbinding]	
103266	Book markers	
103264	Calculating discs	
103261	Folders for film negatives [loose leaves]	
103270	Folders for photographic negatives and prints	
103260	Label fasteners	
103274	Magnetic boards	
103271	Memo boards	
103268	Newspaper holders [for reading]	
103263	Page turners	
103269	Slide rules	